LMC6442
Dual Micropower Rail-to-Rail Output Single Supply
Operational Amplifier
General Description
The LMC6442 is ideal for battery powered systems, where
very low supply current (less than one microamp per ampli-
fier) and Rail-to-Rail output swing is required. It is character-
ized for 2.2V to 10V operation, and at 2.2V supply, the

plifier
© 1999 National Semiconductor Corporation DS100064 www.national.com
Ordering Information
Package
Temperature Range NSC
Drawing
Supplied
AS
Package Marking
Industrial −40˚C to +85˚C Military −55˚C to +125˚C
8-pin SO-8 LMC6442AIM, LMC6442IM - M08A Rails
LMC6442AIM
LMC6442IMLMC6442AIMX, LMC6442IMX - M08A
2.5K
Tape
and
Reel
MSOP LMC6442AIMM, LMC6442IMM - MUA08A Rails
A08ALMC6442AIMMX,
LMC6442IMMX
- MUA08A
3K Tape
and
Reel
8-pin DIP
LMC6442AIN, LMC6442IN - N08E
Rails LMC6442AIN,
LMC6442IN
8-pin CDIP
-
5962-9761301QPA J08A Rails LMC6442AMJ-QML
5962-976130IQPA
10-pin SO
-
5962-9761301QXA WG10A Trays LMC6442AMWG-Q
9761301QXA
www.national.com 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
ESD Tolerance (Note 2) 2 kV
Differential Input Voltage ±Supply Voltages
Voltage at Input/Output Pin (V+) + 0.3V, (V−) − 0.3V
Supply Voltage (V+ − V−): 16V
Current at Input Pin (Note 10) ±5 mA
Current at Output Pin(Notes 3, 7) ±30 mA
Lead Temp. (soldering 10 sec) 260˚C
Storage Temp. Range: −65˚C to +150˚C
Junction Temp. (Note 4) 150˚C
Operating Ratings (Note 1)
Supply Voltage 1.8V ≤ VS ≤ 11V
Junction Temperature −40˚C < TJ < +85˚C
Range: LMC6442AI, LMC6442I
Thermal Resistance (θJA)
M Package, 8-pin Surface
Mount
193˚C/W